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COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 5th March, 2008 
 

Councillor J.J. Spencer (Mayor) 
 

Councillors:  P.A. Andrews  P.G. Barnes 
  S.J. Barnes  C.P. Barnfather 
  A.G. Barton  D.N. Beeston 
  A.S. Bexon  P.M. Blandamer (a) 
  F.J.D. Boot  V.H. Bradley 
  G.V. Clarke  W.J. Clarke 
  E.J. Collin  S.M. Creamer 
  R.T. Day  W.H.F. Doe 
  M.S. Dunkin  A.M. Ellwood 
  P. Feeney  G. Fullwood 
  A.J. Gillam  W.H. Golland 
  R.J. Goodwin  P.A. Hughes 
  R.G. Kempster  D.I.A. Kumarasiri 
  H. Maddock  S. Mason-Kempster 
  B.S.R. Miller (a)  R.J. Nicholson 
  J. O'Riordan   J.M. Parr 
  W.A. Peet  T.J. Pepper 
  V.C. Pepper  C.J. Powell 
  R.A. Poynter (a)  C.N.F.W. Pratt 
  S.J. Prew-Smith  D.E. Pulk 
  M. Roach  M.A. Shepherd 
  M.S. Spencer  R.F. Spencer 
  R.J. Tait  J.O. Tanner 
  G.G. Tunnicliffe  G.E. Withers 
  M.A. Wright  
  
62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blandamer, Miller and 
Poynter. 
 

63 TO CONSIDER, AND IF APPROVED, ADOPT THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
THE CABINET DATED 21 FEBRUARY 2008 AND SET THE COUNCIL TAX 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2009. 
 
 Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Cabinet (minute numbers 
96 and 98) dated 21 February 2008, together with the report of the Leader of the 
Council on Council Tax levels for 2008/09. 
 
A proposition was moved by Councillor R.F Spencer and seconded by 
Councillor Golland in the following terms: - 
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“1. To adopt the recommendations contained in Minute 96 of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 21 February 2008 with regard to the Capital 
Programme and Housing Investment Programme 2008/09. 

 
2. That the General Fund Revenue Budget and Service Plan 2008/09, along 

with the revenue growth proposals for 2008/09, referred to in Minute 98 of 
the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 2008 be approved. 

 
3. That the sum of £1,016,803 be taken from General Fund Balances in 

2008/09 to support General Fund revenue expenditure in that year. 
 
4. That it be noted that the Finance Portfolio Holder determined on 10 January 

2008, the following amounts for the year 2008/09 in accordance with 
regulations made under section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 
 
(a) 37,705.84 being the amount calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its council tax base for the 
year. 

 
(b) 

Part of the Council’s Area Tax Base 
Bestwood St Albans 1,554.90 
Burton Joyce 1,464.98 
Calverton 2,169.84 
Colwick 905.59 
Lambley 489.51 
Linby 104.62 
Newstead 405.87 
Papplewick 274.04 
Ravenshead 2,565.98 
Stoke Bardolph 53.91 
Woodborough 902.61 

 
being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 
6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate. 
 

5. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 
2008/09 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992: 

 
(a) £60,332,250 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act. 
 
(b) £45,917,003 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act 
 
(c) £14,415,247 being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
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accordance with section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement 
for the year 

 
(d) £8,875,692 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 

estimates will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect 
of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and 
collection fund surpluses & deficits. 

 
(e) £146.92 being the amount at 5(c) above less the amount at 5(d) 

above, all divided by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its council tax for the year 

 
(f) £292,150 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to 

in section 34(1) of the Act 
 
(g) £139.17 being the amount at 5(e) above less the result given by 

dividing the amount at 5(f) above by the amount at 4(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings 
in those parts of its area to which no special item relates 

 
(h) 

Part of the Council’s Area  £  

Bestwood St Albans 149.25 

Burton Joyce 179.69 

Calverton 171.66 

Colwick 171.17 

Lambley 156.49 

Linby 168.69 

Newstead 167.70 

Papplewick 159.51 

Ravenshead 166.35 

Stoke Bardolph 158.18 

Woodborough 159.28 

 
 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(g) above to 

the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in 
those parts of the Council’s area mentioned above, divided in each 
case by the amount at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its 
council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which one or more special items relate 

(i) 
Part of the Council’s Area Valuation Bands 
 A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Bestwood St Albans 99.50 116.08 132.67 149.25 182.42 215.58 248.75 298.50 
Burton Joyce 119.79 139.76 159.73 179.69 219.62 259.55 299.48 359.38 
Calverton 114.44 133.51 152.59 171.66 209.81 247.95 286.10 343.32 
Colwick 114.11 133.13 152.15 171.17 209.21 247.24 285.28 342.34 
Lambley 104.33 121.71 139.11 156.49 191.27 226.04 260.82 312.98 
Linby 112.46 131.20 149.95 168.69 206.18 243.66 281.15 337.38 
Newstead 111.80 130.43 149.07 167.70 204.97 242.23 279.50 335.40 
Papplewick 106.34 124.06 141.79 159.51 194.96 230.40 265.85 319.02 
Ravenshead 110.90 129.38 147.87 166.35 203.32 240.28 277.25 332.70 
Stoke Bardolph 105.45 123.03 140.61 158.18 193.33 228.48 263.63 316.36 
Woodborough 106.19 123.88 141.59 159.28 194.68 230.07 265.47 318.56 
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All other parts of the Council’s 
area 

92.78 108.24 123.71 139.17 170.10 201.02 231.95 278.34 

 

 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) and 5(h) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) 
of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation 
band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed 
in different valuation bands. 

 
6. That it be noted that for the year 2008/09, Nottinghamshire County 

Council, the Nottinghamshire Police Authority and the Combined Fire 
Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 A B C D E F G H 
Precepting Authority: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Notts County Council 772.29 901.00 1,029.72 1,158.43 1,415.86 1,673.29 1,930.72 2,316.86 
Notts Police Authority 97.08 113.26 129.44 145.62 177.98 210.34 242.70 291.24 
Combined Fire 
Authority 

43.63 50.90 58.17 65.44 79.98 94.52 109.07 130.88 

 
7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 5(i) 

and 6 above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts of 
council tax for the year 2008/09 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below: 

 
Part of the Council’s 
Area 

Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Bestwood St Albans 1,012.50 1,181.24 1,350.00 1,518.74 1,856.24 2,193.73 2,531.24 3,037.48 
Burton Joyce 1,032.79 1,204.92 1,377.06 1,549.18 1,893.44 2,237.70 2,581.97 3,098.36 
Calverton 1,027.44 1,198.67 1,369.92 1,541.15 1,883.63 2,226.10 2,568.59 3,082.30 
Colwick 1,027.11 1,198.29 1,369.48 1,540.66 1,883.03 2,225.39 2,567.77 3,081.32 
Lambley 1,017.33 1,186.87 1,356.44 1,525.98 1,865.09 2,204.19 2,543.31 3,051.96 
Linby 1,025.46 1,196.36 1,367.28 1,538.18 1,880.00 2,221.81 2,563.64 3,076.36 
Newstead 1,024.80 1,195.59 1,366.40 1,537.19 1,878.79 2,220.38 2,561.99 3,074.38 
Papplewick 1,019.34 1,189.22 1,359.12 1,529.00 1,868.78 2,208.55 2,548.34 3,058.00 
Ravenshead 1,023.90 1,194.54 1,365.20 1,535.84 1,877.14 2,218.43 2,559.74 3,071.68 
Stoke Bardolph 1,018.45 1,188.19 1,357.94 1,527.67 1,867.15 2,206.63 2,546.12 3,055.34 
Woodborough 1,019.19 1,189.04 1,358.92 1,528.77 1,868.50 2,208.22 2,547.96 3,057.54 
         
All other parts of the 
Council’s area 

1,005.78 1,173.40 1,341.04 1,508.66 1,843.92 2,179.17 2,514.44 3,017.32 

 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Pulk and seconded by Councillor W.J 
Clarke "That the Council has the following objections and proposals to the 
estimates submitted by the Cabinet and it requires the Cabinet to reconsider those 
estimates in the light of these objections and proposals and report back to the 
Council within five working days after the day of this meeting. The Council moves 
that full consideration should be given to the following provisions proposals and 
objections: - 
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1. The provision of a weekly bin collection for 12 weeks in the summer is 
objected to and that this be removed from the estimates. 

2. That the Council sets an increase of 3.25% equating to an increase of 
£4.39 per annum on a Band D property from £135.12 to £139.51. 

3. That a summary of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is included 
based on an annual increase of 3.25% (as shown in schedule 1) 

4. That working balances be 6.5% of total projected expenditure. 
5. Provision for an additional six bi-weekly summer garden waste collections 

(using 2 sacks per household) free across the Borough be added to the 
budget. 

6. Provision of sacks for summer waste collection. 
7. Provision of carbon filters for grey bins free on request. 
8. Provision of a 24-hour call out response for noise nuisance free to users. 
9. Provision of a neighbourhood mediation service free to users. 
10. Provision of composters free on request (to a maximum of 2000 across the 

Borough) 
11. Provision for an increase in CCTV monitoring for 24 hours 7days per week. 
12.Provision for the retention of support for PCSOs at the current level and 

carrying out consultation on future retention.” 
   
The Mayor put the amendment to the meeting and declared the same defeated. 
 
A further amendment was moved by Councillor Gillam and seconded by 
Councillor Wright "That the Council has the following objections and proposals to 
the estimates submitted by the Cabinet and it requires the Cabinet to reconsider 
those estimates in the light of these objections and proposals and report back to 
the Council within five working days after the day of this meeting. The Council 
moves that full consideration should be given to the following provisions proposals 
and objections: - 
 

1. Provision of  £100,000 in the capital programme to provide a scheme or    
schemes to generate energy or reduce the consumption of energy at the 
Civic Centre or any other buildings owned by the Borough Council. The 
cost to be met from under spends in other programmed items within the 
capital budgets 

2. Provision of the summer bin collection is objected to and this be removed 
from the estimates saving £160,000 

3. Provision of a  £132,000 revenue budget to reduce Anti Social Behaviour in 
the Borough 

4. Provision of a free collection service for fridges and freezers from 
households within the Borough, costing £14,000 

5. £14,000 to be added to the graffiti removal/fly-tipping collection budget.” 
 
The Mayor put the further amendment to the meeting and declared the same 
defeated. 
A request was made by two Members for a named vote on the original proposition 
and upon the Mayor putting the proposition to the meeting the voting was as 
follows:- 
 
 



 6 

For the proposition 
 
Councillors: Andrews, Barnfather Barton, Bexon, Boot, Bradley, G.V. Clarke, 
Collin, Day, Doe, Fullwood, Golland, Goodwin, Kempster, Maddock, Mason-
Kempster, Nicholson, Parr, Peet, T.J. Pepper, V.C. Pepper, Powell, Prew-Smith, 
Roach, Shepherd, J.J. Spencer, M.S. Spencer, R.F.Spencer, Tait, Tanner and 
Withers. 
 
Against the proposition 
 
Councillors: P.G. Barnes, S.J. Barnes, Beeston, W.J. Clarke, Creamer, Ellwood, 
Feeney, Gillam, Hughes, O’Riordan, Pratt, Pulk, Tunnicliffe and Wright. 
 
The Mayor declared the proposition carried and it was: - 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To adopt the recommendations contained in Minute 96 of the meeting of 

the Cabinet held on 21 February 2008 with regard to the Capital 
Programme and Housing Investment Programme 2008/09. 

 
2. That the General Fund Revenue Budget and Service Plan 2008/09, along 

with the revenue growth proposals for 2008/09, referred to in Minute 98 of 
the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 February 2008 be approved. 

 
3. That the sum of £1,016,803 be taken from General Fund Balances in 

2008/09 to support General Fund revenue expenditure in that year. 
 
4. That it be noted that the Finance Portfolio Holder determined on 10 January 

2008, the following amounts for the year 2008/09 in accordance with 
regulations made under section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 
 
(a) 37,705.84 being the amount calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its council tax base for the 
year. 

 
(b) 

Part of the Council’s Area Tax Base 
Bestwood St Albans 1,554.90 
Burton Joyce 1,464.98 
Calverton 2,169.84 
Colwick 905.59 
Lambley 489.51 
Linby 104.62 
Newstead 405.87 
Papplewick 274.04 
Ravenshead 2,565.98 
Stoke Bardolph 53.91 
Woodborough 902.61 
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being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 
6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its council tax base for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate. 
 

5. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 
2008/09 in accordance with sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992: 

 
(a) £60,332,250 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act. 
 
(b) £45,917,003 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act 
 
 
(c) £14,415,247 being the amount by which the aggregate at 5(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 5(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement 
for the year 

 
(d) £8,875,692 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 

estimates will be payable for the year into its general fund in respect 
of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant and 
collection fund surpluses & deficits. 

 
(e) £146.92 being the amount at 5(c) above less the amount at 5(d) 

above, all divided by the amount at 4(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its council tax for the year 

 
(f) £292,150 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to 

in section 34(1) of the Act 
 
(g) £139.17 being the amount at 5(e) above less the result given by 

dividing the amount at 5(f) above by the amount at 4(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings 
in those parts of its area to which no special item relates 

 
(h) 

Part of the Council’s Area  £  

Bestwood St Albans 149.25 

Burton Joyce 179.69 

Calverton 171.66 

Colwick 171.17 

Lambley 156.49 

Linby 168.69 

Newstead 167.70 

Papplewick 159.51 

Ravenshead 166.35 

Stoke Bardolph 158.18 

Woodborough 159.28 
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 being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 5(g) above to 
the amounts of the special item or items relating to dwellings in 
those parts of the Council’s area mentioned above, divided in each 
case by the amount at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its 
council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which one or more special items relate 

 
(i) 
Part of the Council’s Area Valuation Bands 
 A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Bestwood St Albans 99.50 116.08 132.67 149.25 182.42 215.58 248.75 298.50 
Burton Joyce 119.79 139.76 159.73 179.69 219.62 259.55 299.48 359.38 
Calverton 114.44 133.51 152.59 171.66 209.81 247.95 286.10 343.32 
Colwick 114.11 133.13 152.15 171.17 209.21 247.24 285.28 342.34 
Lambley 104.33 121.71 139.11 156.49 191.27 226.04 260.82 312.98 
Linby 112.46 131.20 149.95 168.69 206.18 243.66 281.15 337.38 
Newstead 111.80 130.43 149.07 167.70 204.97 242.23 279.50 335.40 
Papplewick 106.34 124.06 141.79 159.51 194.96 230.40 265.85 319.02 
Ravenshead 110.90 129.38 147.87 166.35 203.32 240.28 277.25 332.70 
Stoke Bardolph 105.45 123.03 140.61 158.18 193.33 228.48 263.63 316.36 
Woodborough 106.19 123.88 141.59 159.28 194.68 230.07 265.47 318.56 
         
All other parts of the Council’s 
area 

92.78 108.24 123.71 139.17 170.10 201.02 231.95 278.34 

 

 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 5(g) and 5(h) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in section 5(1) 
of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation 
band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to 
dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken 
into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed 
in different valuation bands. 

 
6. That it be noted that for the year 2008/09, Nottinghamshire County 

Council, the Nottinghamshire Police Authority and the Combined Fire 
Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with section 40 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 
 A B C D E F G H 
Precepting Authority: £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
Notts County Council 772.29 901.00 1,029.72 1,158.43 1,415.86 1,673.29 1,930.72 2,316.86 
Notts Police Authority 97.08 113.26 129.44 145.62 177.98 210.34 242.70 291.24 
Combined Fire 
Authority 

43.63 50.90 58.17 65.44 79.98 94.52 109.07 130.88 

 
 
7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 5(i) 

and 6 above, the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts of 
council tax for the year 2008/09 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below: 
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Part of the Council’s 
Area 

Valuation Bands 

 A B C D E F G H 
 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Bestwood St Albans 1,012.50 1,181.24 1,350.00 1,518.74 1,856.24 2,193.73 2,531.24 3,037.48 
Burton Joyce 1,032.79 1,204.92 1,377.06 1,549.18 1,893.44 2,237.70 2,581.97 3,098.36 
Calverton 1,027.44 1,198.67 1,369.92 1,541.15 1,883.63 2,226.10 2,568.59 3,082.30 
Colwick 1,027.11 1,198.29 1,369.48 1,540.66 1,883.03 2,225.39 2,567.77 3,081.32 
Lambley 1,017.33 1,186.87 1,356.44 1,525.98 1,865.09 2,204.19 2,543.31 3,051.96 
Linby 1,025.46 1,196.36 1,367.28 1,538.18 1,880.00 2,221.81 2,563.64 3,076.36 
Newstead 1,024.80 1,195.59 1,366.40 1,537.19 1,878.79 2,220.38 2,561.99 3,074.38 
Papplewick 1,019.34 1,189.22 1,359.12 1,529.00 1,868.78 2,208.55 2,548.34 3,058.00 
Ravenshead 1,023.90 1,194.54 1,365.20 1,535.84 1,877.14 2,218.43 2,559.74 3,071.68 
Stoke Bardolph 1,018.45 1,188.19 1,357.94 1,527.67 1,867.15 2,206.63 2,546.12 3,055.34 
Woodborough 1,019.19 1,189.04 1,358.92 1,528.77 1,868.50 2,208.22 2,547.96 3,057.54 
         
All other parts of the 
Council’s area 

1,005.78 1,173.40 1,341.04 1,508.66 1,843.92 2,179.17 2,514.44 3,017.32 

 
 

64 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2008/2009 

 Consideration was given to a copy of a report of the Head of Corporate Services that 
sought Members’ approval to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2008/09. 

 A proposition was moved by Councillor R.F. Spencer and seconded by Councillor 
Golland in the following terms: - 

 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2008/09. 

 The Mayor put the proposition to the meeting and declared the same carried and it 
was: - 

RESOLVED: 

 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2008/09. 

 The meeting closed at 9.00 pm 
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